# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2570874

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/08/2013

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LIYUE CAPITAL, LLC	10/07/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Intellectual Ventures II LLC	
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Rd	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5481686
Patent Number:	5524220
Patent Number:	5615263
Patent Number:	5640415
Patent Number:	5701435
Patent Number:	5896550
Patent Number:	5937170
Patent Number:	5937193
Patent Number:	5953741
Patent Number:	6047358
Patent Number:	6105142
Patent Number:	6188257
Patent Number:	6311302
	DATENT

**PATENT** 

REEL: 031369 FRAME: 0368

502525655

Patent Number:	6321321
Patent Number:	6334198
Patent Number:	6338118
Patent Number:	6385749
Patent Number:	6553496
Patent Number:	6851010

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (425)679-0580

Email: ivrecording@intven.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: TUROCY & WATSON LLP
Address Line 1: 127 PUBLIC SQUARE
Address Line 2: 57TH FLOOR, KEY TOWER
Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEANNE SUCHODOLSKI
Signature:	/jeanne suchodolski/
Date:	10/09/2013

#### Total Attachments: 2

source=Liyue Capital, LLC DE - Certificate of Merger#page1.tif source=Liyue Capital, LLC DE - Certificate of Merger#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031369 FRAME: 0369 Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"LIYUE CAPITAL, LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,
WITH AND INTO "INTELLECTUAL VENTURES II LLC" UNDER THE NAME
OF "INTELLECTUAL VENTURES II LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE EIGHTH DAY OF OCTOBER,
A.D. 2013, AT 9:37 O'CLOCK A.M.

4896183 8100M

131172109

DATE: 10-08-13

AUTHENTICATION: 0795773

PATENT REEL: 031369 FRAME: 0370

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 09:44 AM 10/08/2013 FILED 09:37 AM 10/08/2013 SRV 131172109 - 4896183 FILE

# CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF LIYUE CAPITAL, LLC INTO INTELLECTUAL VENTURES II LLC

The undersigned entity, organized and existing under and by virtue of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, does hereby certify as follows:

1. The name and jurisdiction of formation of the constituent entities are as follows:

Name	Jurisdiction	Type of Entity
Intellectual Ventures II LLC	Delaware	Limited Liability Company
Liyue Capital, LI.C	Delaware	Limited Liability Company

- 2. An agreement of merger has been approved and executed by each of the constituent entities in accordance with Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.
  - 3. The name of the surviving entity is Intellectual Ventures II LLC.
- 4. The Certificate of Formation of Intellectual Ventures II LLC shall be the Certificate of Formation of the surviving limited liability company.
- 5. The executed agreement of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving entity located at 3150 139th Avenue SE, Building 4, Bellevue, Washington 98005.
- 6. A copy of the agreement of merger will be furnished by the surviving entity, on request and without cost, to any member of any constituent limited liability company,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the surviving limited liability company has caused this certificate to be signed by an authorized person, on October 7 h, 2013.

Intellectual Ventures II LLC

Peter Detkin, Managing Director

PATENT REEL: 031369 FRAME: 0371

**RECORDED: 10/09/2013**